
 
 
 
 
 
 
Permit Application Review Permit No. 2020-24 
 Received complete: April 14, 2020 
 
 
Applicant: Joe Feldmann; Feldmann Imports Mercedes-Benz  

Consultant: Nick Adam; Rehder and Associates, Inc.   

Project: Mercedes-Benz Autohaus Renovation 

Location: 4901 American Boulevard West: Bloomington 

Rule(s): 4, 5 

Reviewer: BCO/LLH 

General Background & Comments 
The project proposes the redevelopment of an 8.1-acre site comprising two adjoining parcels 
under common ownership. Proposed redevelopment includes demolition and reconstruction of 
the existing car showroom on the northern parcel, 4901 American Boulevard West (4901 
parcel) in Bloomington. In addition to the construction of a new showroom and exterior display 
area, site improvements including removal and reconstruction of concrete pavement, utilities, 
landscaping and an underground stormwater management system are proposed.  

The proposed work will extend onto the City of Bloomington right-of-way to “tie-in” with the 
existing topography and site elements as shown on the plans along the northern and 
northwestern limits of disturbance.  

Two previous projects have been permitted on the site since Redevelopment Rule 4.2.3 
became applicable - NMCWD Permits 2009-39 and 2015-09. The 2009 project was completed 
on both the northern and southern parcels. Work on the 4901 parcel included minor changes 
to the existing new car showroom and parking lot improvements. Work on the southern parcel, 
4851 American Boulevard (4851 parcel) included demolition of Bally’s Fitness Club and 
redevelopment of the site including parking lot reconfiguration for the new car dealership. A 
project that involved the construction of a building addition on the east side of the building on 
the 4901 parcel including associated site work was completed in 2015.  

The project site information includes the following: 

• Total 4901 Parcel Area: 2.69 acres  

• Existing 4901 Parcel Impervious Area: 2.36 acres (Pre-2009 project) 

• Proposed 2020 4901 Parcel Impervious Area: 2.38 acres  



• Existing 4901 Parcel Impervious Area Disturbed and Reconstructed in 2009 and 2015: 
0.881 acres  

• Proposed 4901 Parcel Impervious Area Disturbed (2020 project): 0.27 acres 

• 2020 Project Proposed 4901 Parcel Impervious Area Previously Disturbed: 0.07 acres  

• 45.8% of the total 4901 Parcel existing impervious area will be disturbed from 2009 
including the proposed 2020 project (excludes 0.07 acres previously disturbed)  

• 0.8% increase in impervious area, pre-2009 project conditions including the 2020 
project.   

The Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s Rule for Redevelopment, Rule 4.2.3, states, if a 
proposed activity will disturb more than 50% of the existing impervious surface on the site or 
will increase the imperviousness of the entire site by more than 50%, stormwater management 
will apply to the entire project parcel. Otherwise, the storm water requirements will apply only 
to the disturbed, replaced and net additional impervious surface on the project site. Under 
Section 4.2.5 of the Stormwater Management Rule, the extent of redevelopment for purposes 
of applicability of stormwater management requirements is measured accounting for 
redevelopment in aggregate since the rule was adopted in 2008.  

The three projects in aggregate have involved disturbance to the existing impervious surface 
on the northern parcel (pre-2009 project existing surface) totaling 1.08 acres, a 45.8% 
disturbance of the impervious surfaces. The overall imperviousness has increased by 0.8% as 
a result of the 2020 project. The 2009 and 2015 projects did not increase the imperviousness 
of the site. Therefore, the stormwater criteria in Section 4.3.1 will apply only to the disturbed 
and replaced impervious surface under the present project. This area excludes 0.07 acres of 
area previously disturbed as a result of the 2009 project, as it was accounted for in the 
stormwater management facilities.  

The District’s requirements for both stormwater management and erosion and sediment 
control apply to the project because more than 5,000 square feet or more surface area will be 
disturbed, Rules 4.2.1a and b and 5.2.1a and b.  

Stormwater management is to be provided by an underground stormwater management 
facility (USWMF) located on the north side of the existing building footprint. The subsurface 
infiltration system will provide rate control, volume retention and water quality management for 
the proposed 0.20 acres of new and additional impervious area disturbed as a result of the 
2020 project. The USWMF will receive runoff from the new car showroom and exterior display 
area roof system and a portion of the existing building main roof system. A portion of the site 
runoff within the disturbed area will drain to an existing catch basin and not enter the 
UGSWMF. The stormwater management facility, however, has been sized to handle the 
design runoff generated from the new and disturbed and reconstructed impervious, 0.20 acres.   

 
1 Previously identified in Permits 2009-39 and 2015-09 as 1.01 acres (0.82 acres in 2009 and 0.19 
acres in 2015). In review of previous permits’ existing impervious area disturbances, the applicant 
identified an error in the disturbances submitted as part of the 2009-39 permit. Approximately 0.13 acres 
of impervious area included within the northern parcel impervious disturbance falls within the southern 
parcel boundary. Applicant submitted documentation to support revised disturbance area on the 
northern parcel to support the decrease to 0.88 acres as a result of the 2009 project. 



A sump manhole will provide pretreatment for runoff entering the underground infiltration 
system. The site runoff conveyed to the UGSWMF will discharge to the City of Bloomington 
storm sewer system via an existing catch basin at the property entrance along American 
Boulevard West.   

The American Engineering Testing, Inc. geotechnical report dated June 12, 2009 indicates 
four standard penetration test (SPT) borings were performed on May 20, 2009 to depths of 11 
feet each. Soil classification from the borings indicate approximately 2 to 6.5 feet of fill 
underlain by alluvial soils and/or glacial till. The alluvial soils consist of silty sands (SM) and 
lean clays (CL), and the glacial till consists of silty sands, clayey sands (SC) and sandy lean 
clays (CH). Soils north of the proposed building near the proposed stormwater management 
facility are classified as Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) Type CL and SM. As identified by the 
geotechnical report, at the time of observation, groundwater was not encountered in the soil 
borings and is anticipated to be below the depths explored. The applicant is advised that 
seasonal fluctuations of the groundwater elevation can occur.   

For erosion control measures, silt fence will be utilized along the northern, eastern and a 
portion of the western limits of disturbance. Storm drain inlet protection will be provided onsite 
for erosion control in the parking areas downgradient from land-disturbing activities.   

Exhibits 

1. Permit Application dated and signed March 13, 2020. 

2. Revised plans dated April 14, 2020 with previous submittal plans dated March 12, 2020 
prepared by Rehder & Associates, Inc.   

3. Stormwater Management Report dated March 12, 2020, revised April 14, 2020 (including a 
HydroCAD report dated April 13, 2020 and MIDS calculator results dated April 14, 2020) 
prepared by Rehder & Associates, Inc.   

4. Geotechnical Report dated June 12, 2009 completed by American Engineering Testing, 
Inc.  

5. E-mail correspondence dated April 9, 2020 indicating revisions required for compliance 
with NMCWD Rule 4.3. 

The applicant with the revised submittal has addressed the items identified in our April 9, 2020 
email. The submittal is complete. 

4.0 Stormwater Management 
Stormwater management will be provided by an underground infiltration system located within 
the parking area north of the existing building. The USWMF will provide rate control, volume 
retention and water quality management for the disturbed, replaced and net additional 
impervious surface as a result of the 2020 project. As previously stated, this area excludes 
0.07 acres previously disturbed and replaced, as stormwater management was previously 
provided as part of Permit 2009-39.  

The proposed underground infiltration system consists of 12-inch diameter perforated HDPE 
pipe surrounded by washed river rock beneath the pavement. The plans indicate the 
stormwater management facility sides and top will be wrapped with geotextile filter. 



In existing conditions, stormwater runoff from the disturbance area drains to existing catch 
basins within the parking lot. In proposed conditions, the UGSWMF will receive runoff from the 
new car showroom and exterior display area roof system and a portion of the existing building 
main roof system, and discharge to an existing catch basin which conveys runoff to the City of 
Bloomington storm sewer system. Stormwater runoff from the concrete pavement located 
north of the existing building will drain to the existing catch basin near the site entrance along 
American Boulevard West. The stormwater management facility, however, has been sized to 
handle the design runoff generated from the new and reconstructed impervious, 0.20 acres.    

The existing and proposed 2, 10 and 100 year frequency discharges from the site are as 
follows:  

Frequency 
Existing Discharge 

c.f.s. 
Proposed Discharge 

c.f.s. 

2 year 1.7 1.4 

10 year 2.7 2.5 

100 year 4.7 4.4 
Rule 4.3.1b is met. 

Rule 4.3.1a requires the retention onsite of 1.1 inches of runoff from the regulated impervious 
surface. As previously stated, proposed redevelopment will disturb less than fifty percent 
(50%) of the existing impervious surface. The criteria of Rule 4.3 will only apply to the 
disturbed, replaced and net additional impervious surface, including 0.20 acres of post-
construction impervious surface.  

The soil borings performed by American Engineering Testing, Inc. on May 20, 2009 near the 
proposed stormwater management system indicate lean clay (CL), silty sand (SM) and clayey 
sands (ML) at varying depths below the surface. Where Type CL and ML soils are 
encountered, the plans identify excavation of soils to depths where SM soils are present 
(approximately 832.8 M.S.L.). These areas will be filled with clean construction sand to 
elevation 837.0 M.S.L., the identified bottom of the underground infiltration system. The over 
excavation is anticipated to be required in the area of soil boring B-11. As identified by the 
stormwater management modeling, a design infiltration rate of 0.45 inches/hour was used 
based on Minnesota Stormwater Manual soil classification infiltration rates for HSG Type B 
soils.  

The proposed bottom of the underground infiltration system is 837.0 M.S.L. The UGSWMF 
system outlet invert elevation is 838.8 M.S.L., resulting in an infiltration system depth of 1.8 
feet. An infiltration volume of 799 cubic feet is required for 1.1-inches of runoff from the 0.20 
acres of regulated impervious area. A volume of 836 cubic feet is proposed to be provided 
(799 cubic feet required) with an area of 1,100 square feet (444 square feet required) at an 
inundation depth of 1.8 feet. Rule 4.3.1a is met.  

The maximum inundation depth allowable for the volume retention of 799 cubic feet to be 
drawn down within 48 hours using an infiltration rate of 0.45 inches per hour is 1.8 feet (1.8 
feet provided). Rule 4.3.1a (ii) is met. 



In accordance with Rule 4.3.1a (i), where infiltration facilities, practices or systems are 
proposed, pretreatment of runoff must be provided. A sump manhole will provide pretreatment 
for runoff entering the underground infiltration system. Rule 4.3.1a (i) is met.  

The District’s water quality criterion requires a 60% annual removal efficiency for phosphorus 
and 90% annual removal efficiency for total suspended solids. The results of the MIDS 
calculator report indicate the proposed stormwater management system will provide an annual 
removal efficiency of 91% (91.4 lbs) for Total Suspended Solids (TSS) and 91% (0.50 lbs) for 
Total Phosphorus (TP). Rule 4.3.1c is met.  

Rule 4.3.3 states that a stormwater management facility must be constructed at an elevation 
that ensures that no adjacent habitable building will be brought into noncompliance with a 
standard in subsection 4.3.3. The finished floor elevation and low opening of the proposed 
redeveloped new car showroom and exterior display area is 843.6 M.S.L. The 100-year high 
water elevation of the proposed underground infiltration system located north of the existing 
building is 839.7 M.S.L., providing 3.9 feet of separation. Rule 4.3.3 is met.   

The American Engineering Testing, Inc. geotechnical report dated June 12, 2009 indicates 
four standard penetration test (SPT) borings were performed on May 20, 2009 to depths of 11 
feet each. Rule 4.5.4d (i), requires a minimum separation of 3 feet between the bottom of an 
infiltration facility, practice or system and groundwater. In addition, Rule 4.5.4d (ii) requires soil 
conditions suitable for infiltration to be provided within 5 feet of the bottom of any stormwater 
treatment facility, practice or system. Two soil borings (B-11 and B-12) were taken at the 
location of the proposed subsurface infiltration system to elevations of approximately 832 
M.S.L. identifying sandy material at this elevation. The bottom of the proposed infiltration basin
is elevation 837.0 M.S.L., and with the import of suitable material for infiltration from the native
sandy soil to within 5 feet of the bottom of the UGSWMF, Rule 4.5.4d (ii) is met. As identified
by the geotechnical report, at the time of observation, groundwater was not encountered in the
soil borings and is anticipated to be below the depths explored. Rule 4.5.4d (i) is met. The
applicant is advised that seasonal fluctuations of the groundwater elevation can occur.

In accordance with Rule 4.3.4, a post-project chloride management plan must be provided that 
will, 1) designate an individual authorized to implement the chloride-use plan and 2) designate 
a MPCA certified salt applicator engaged in the implementation of the chloride-use plan for the 
site. 

5.0 Erosion and Sediment Control 
For erosion control measures, silt fence will be utilized along the northern, eastern and a 
portion of the western limits of disturbance. Storm drain inlet protection will be provided onsite 
for erosion control in the parking areas downgradient from land-disturbing activities.   

Nick Adams, Rehder & Associates Inc., is the project contact. 

11.0 Fees 

Fees for the project are: 

Rules 4.0 and 5.0         $1,500 



12.0 Financial Assurances 
Financial Assurances for the project are: 

Rule 4: Volume Retention: 444 sq. ft. x $12/sq. ft. = $5,328                                              $5,328          

             Chloride Management:                                                                                          $5,000  

Rule 5: Perimeter control: 275 L.F. x $2.50/L.F.= $688        

            Inlet Control: 2 x $100/each = $200                                                                  

            Site restoration: 0.27 acres x $2500/acre = $675                                                  $1,563             

Contingency and Administration                                                                                        $3,009   

Findings 
The proposed project includes the information necessary, plan sheets and erosion control plan 
for review. Rules 4 and 5 are met. 

Recommendation 
Approval, contingent upon: 

1. General Conditions  

2. Financial Assurance in the amount of $14,900, $9,900 for stormwater management, 
erosion control, and site restoration, and $5,000 for compliance with the chloride 
management requirements. 

3. Submittal of written documentation demonstrating that the necessary approval and 
permissions have been obtained from the City of Bloomington to perform land disturbing 
activities that will occur within City of Bloomington property.  

4. Submittal of documentation that a drainage easement over hydrologic features has been 
submitted to the City of Bloomington (Rule 4.5.4i), if such easement is required by the City.  

5. A receipt showing recordation of a maintenance declaration for the on-site stormwater 
management facility. A draft of the declaration must be approved by the District prior to 
recordation. 

6. Per Rule 4.5.4e, submittal of a plan with the design detail for the underground infiltration 
system outlet control structure on the plans. A detail of the outlet control structure is 
required prior to issuance of the permit.  

By accepting the permit, when issued, the applicant agrees to the following stipulations: 

1. Per Rule 4.5.8, an as-built drawing of the stormwater facility conforming to the design 
specifications, including a stage volume relationship in tabular form for the infiltration 
system.  

2. Submission of a plan for post-project management of Chloride use on the site. The plan 
must include 1) the designation of an individual authorized to implement the chloride use 
plan and 2) the designation of a Minnesota Pollution Control Agency certified salt 
applicator engaged in the implementation of the chloride-use plan for the site. The release 
of the $5,000 of the financial assurance required for the chloride-management plan 



requires that chloride-management plan has been provided and approved by the District’s 
Administrator. 

3. For the release of the $9,900 financial assurance required, Rule 12.4.1b requires 
demonstration and confirmation that the stormwater management facility has been 
constructed or installed and is functioning as designed and permitted. Verification, through 
daily observation logs and photographs, must be provided showing the stormwater 
facilities used for volume retention have drawn down within 48 hours from the completion 
of two 1-inch (approximate) separate rainfall events. 

4. Per Rule 4.2.1, the requirements of the Rule 4 – Stormwater Management apply to land-
disturbing activities that will disturb 5,000 square feet or more of surface area. For future 
development at the site, the applicant is required to evaluate compliance with stormwater 
management criteria based on land-disturbing activities in aggregate, with respect to all 
development and redevelopment that has occurred on the site or on adjacent sites under 
common or related ownership (Rule 4.2.5). Future redevelopment activities will be 
considered in aggregate and apply to disturbed, replaced and net additional impervious 
surface for the project site (Rule 4.2.3).    
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